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1. Introduction 
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2. Database 
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2. Analysis 
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2.1.Methodology 
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Ago Sep Oct Nov Dec
Coruña AEMET 43.37 -8.42 2 4 2 4 5 3 4 5 1 1 4 5
Madrid AEMET 40.45 -3.72 7 6 7 6 5 9 8 7 7 5 7 7
Murcia AEMET 38.00 -1.17 10 10 11 10 10 10 7 6 8 9 10 9
Valladolid AEMET 41.65 -4.77 5 5 4 5 5 3 4 3 4 2 2 5
Sevilla GTER 37.40 -6.05 6 7 8 6 5 3 5 4 5 3 4 5

Valid monthsBdDStation Latitude Longitude

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Ago Sep Oct Nov Dec
Albacete AEMET 43,37 -8,42 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 0 1 1
Badajoz AEMET 40,45 -3,72 2 3 3 3 4 4 2 2 3 2 3 3
Barcelona AEMET 38,00 -1,17 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0
Cáceres AEMET 41,65 -4,77 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0
Córdoba AEMET 37,40 -6,05 0 1 2 1 2 1 0 2 2 0 0 0
Lleida AEMET 41,37 0,38 1 3 2 1 2 3 1 1 1 0 1 1
Málaga AEMET 36,72 -4,48 2 3 2 3 2 2 1 1 0 1 1 2
Oviedo AEMET 43,22 -5,50 8 9 7 9 7 8 6 7 7 8 9 8
León AEMET 42,58 -5,65 1 3 3 3 2 1 1 2 3 2 3 2
Soria AEMET 41,46 -2,28 3 2 2 3 3 3 1 2 3 2 3 3
San Sebastián AEMET 43,30 -2,03 4 3 3 4 5 4 4 2 2 2 2 2
Salamanca AEMET 40,95 -5,67 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 1 1 3 2
Santander AEMET 43,48 -3,80 7 4 4 4 5 5 4 4 3 3 6 6
Tortosa AEMET 40,49 0,31 3 2 2 3 3 2 1 3 2 1 4 4
Valencia AEMET 39,48 -0,47 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 0 2 3 2
Zaragoza AEMET 41,67 -1,07 10 9 8 9 9 8 8 10 10 9 8 8

Station BdD Latitude Longitude
Valid months
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2.2 Results 
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SETTING THE AVERAGE MONTHLY DNI IN TERMS OF CLEARNESS MONTHLY 
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MBE (kWh/m
2
) Latitud Longitud Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Ago Sep Oct Nov Dec

Málaga 36,72 -4,48 9,1 12,6 19,6 3,3 15,0 25,8 29,3 38,0 X 13,3 -8,9 6,4

Badajoz 38,88 -7,02 -2,1 3,8 8,3 5,7 12,5 -3,4 -24,5 -16,6 12,4 -9,2 -11,4 -10,4

Albacete 39,00 -1,52 1,5 -6,4 -4,9 12,2 21,6 11,1 4,5 13,1 28,4 X 6,0 -8,3

Cáceres 39,47 -6,33 -4,3 -2,5 7,3 11,1 5,7 -12,6 -24,2 -11,1 2,3 -7,5 -9,6 -4,8

Valencia 39,48 -0,47 -0,7 3,0 7,4 15,2 25,4 15,4 0,6 11,1 X 3,9 -9,6 -6,4

Tortosa 40,49 0,31 -10,4 -9,0 -1,0 7,8 7,2 8,0 16,3 9,5 5,0 7,4 -8,4 -19,4

Salamanca 40,95 -5,67 8,7 13,8 8,4 15,4 10,4 13,4 -7,3 -5,2 8,9 7,9 3,2 4,3

Lleida 41,37 0,38 2,8 7,2 -4,7 16,4 7,1 17,4 -7,2 13,7 10,5 X -5,1 -2,7

Soria 41,46 -2,28 -1,4 -3,1 -1,1 16,3 13,1 16,0 -2,2 10,9 8,1 1,4 -8,4 -7,3

Zaragoza 41,67 -1,07 -5,5 0,5 -5,0 16,7 14,5 14,2 25,4 16,7 11,1 6,9 -5,5 -5,1

León 42,58 -5,65 -0,1 -3,9 -0,4 11,4 11,4 11,3 -0,9 2,3 -1,9 -3,0 -7,7 -14,0

Oviedo 43,22 -5,50 -1,6 -0,7 5,6 10,3 1,1 2,3 9,8 14,6 6,8 2,0 -5,8 -8,5

San Sebastián 43,30 -2,03 -6,4 2,8 21,7 10,3 18,4 18,5 16,3 14,2 6,6 3,2 -9,2 -18,5

Santander 43,48 -3,80 1,6 6,9 8,9 16,4 27,1 18,6 20,6 21,0 9,2 4,3 -7,7 -1,6

MBE (%) Latitud Longitud Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Ago Sep Oct Nov Dec

Málaga 36,72 -4,48 8% 12% 12% 2% 7% 11% 13% 20% X 10% -6% 6%

Badajoz 38,88 -7,02 -3% 3% 5% 3% 7% -1% -8% -6% 7% -6% -8% -11%

Albacete 39,00 -1,52 3% -5% -3% 7% 12% 5% 2% 6% 24% X 6% -9%

Cáceres 39,47 -6,33 -4% -2% 4% 7% 3% -5% -8% -5% 1% -4% -9% -5%

Valencia 39,48 -0,47 -1% 3% 5% 10% 15% 8% 0% 5% X 3% -9% -9%

Tortosa 40,49 0,31 -9% -9% -1% 6% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% -7% -19%

Salamanca 40,95 -5,67 12% 16% 5% 11% 6% 6% -3% -2% 5% 7% 4% 6%

Lleida 41,37 0,38 5% 7% -3% 15% 4% 8% -3% 7% 7% X -6% -5%

Soria 41,46 -2,28 -1% -3% -1% 13% 8% 8% -1% 5% 5% 1% -8% -7%

Zaragoza 41,67 -1,07 -5% 0% -3% 12% 8% 7% 13% 10% 8% 6% -5% -5%

León 42,58 -5,65 0% -3% 0% 7% 6% 5% 0% 1% -1% -2% -7% -13%

Oviedo 43,22 -5,50 -2% -1% 5% 10% 1% 2% 8% 17% 6% 3% -9% -12%

San Sebastián 43,30 -2,03 -13% 3% 17% 12% 18% 14% 12% 12% 6% 3% -17% -34%

Santander 43,48 -3,80 3% 11% 9% 15% 23% 14% 16% 18% 8% 5% -15% -3%
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RMSE (kWh/m
2
) Latitud Longitud Jan Feb Mar April May Jun Jul Ago Sep Oct Nov Dec

Málaga 36,72 -4,48 9,4 14,0 20,1 9,3 16,3 25,8 29,3 38,0 X 13,3 8,9 7,9

Badajoz 38,88 -7,02 2,8 8,5 17,6 9,9 18,0 13,5 24,8 16,8 12,5 11,3 13,6 10,4

Albacete 39,00 -1,52 1,5 6,4 10,4 14,3 22,6 17,2 4,5 13,1 28,4 X 6,0 8,3

Cáceres 39,47 -6,33 7,4 5,9 10,6 11,7 17,1 17,2 25,1 22,4 8,5 18,6 15,3 7,7

Valencia 39,48 -0,47 3,2 3,6 9,3 17,0 27,8 15,5 1,8 12,2 X 5,4 12,3 10,1

Tortosa 40,49 0,31 10,4 9,5 5,6 10,5 8,8 8,7 20,8 12,1 5,0 7,4 9,0 20,0

Salamanca 40,95 -5,67 10,4 17,4 16,9 18,5 18,5 14,1 18,2 9,8 9,6 11,4 6,5 6,0

Lleida 41,37 0,38 2,8 7,5 7,6 16,4 9,0 21,6 7,2 13,7 10,5 X 5,1 2,7

Soria 41,46 -2,28 11,8 4,1 10,4 17,0 14,7 16,6 2,2 16,0 8,9 10,5 11,2 7,3

Zaragoza 41,67 -1,07 6,6 6,6 5,3 18,0 15,1 19,3 25,4 26,3 15,4 6,9 8,8 11,8

León 42,58 -5,65 0,1 5,0 9,7 12,5 13,5 11,3 0,9 7,9 5,3 4,8 11,0 14,0

Oviedo 43,22 -5,50 5,5 4,7 7,5 12,5 7,4 10,5 12,9 17,3 9,5 9,8 7,2 13,3

San Sebastián 43,30 -2,03 9,0 9,9 34,8 12,2 20,4 19,6 18,9 14,5 9,5 5,3 12,5 18,6

Santander 43,48 -3,80 7,1 10,8 11,0 17,9 29,1 19,6 21,4 21,3 11,8 6,8 10,3 3,8

RMSE (%) Latitud Longitud Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Ago Sep Oct Nov Dec

Málaga 36,72 -4,48 8% 13% 12% 5% 7% 11% 13% 20% X 10% 6% 7%

Badajoz 38,88 -7,02 3% 8% 11% 6% 10% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8% 10% 11%

Albacete 39,00 -1,52 3% 5% 6% 8% 13% 8% 2% 6% 24% X 6% 9%

Cáceres 39,47 -6,33 7% 5% 6% 7% 9% 7% 9% 9% 5% 11% 14% 8%

Valencia 39,48 -0,47 4% 3% 6% 11% 17% 8% 1% 6% X 4% 11% 14%

Tortosa 40,49 0,31 9% 10% 4% 8% 6% 5% 9% 6% 4% 6% 7% 19%

Salamanca 40,95 -5,67 14% 20% 11% 13% 10% 7% 7% 4% 6% 11% 8% 8%

Lleida 41,37 0,38 5% 7% 4% 15% 4% 10% 3% 7% 7% X 6% 5%

Soria 41,46 -2,28 12% 4% 6% 14% 9% 9% 1% 8% 5% 8% 11% 7%

Zaragoza 41,67 -1,07 6% 6% 3% 13% 9% 9% 13% 15% 12% 6% 8% 12%

León 42,58 -5,65 0% 4% 5% 8% 7% 5% 0% 3% 3% 4% 11% 13%

Oviedo 43,22 -5,50 7% 6% 7% 12% 7% 10% 11% 20% 9% 14% 12% 18%

San Sebastián 43,30 -2,03 18% 12% 27% 14% 19% 14% 14% 12% 8% 6% 22% 35%

Santander 43,48 -3,80 13% 18% 11% 17% 24% 15% 16% 18% 10% 8% 20% 7%

Hbn (kWh/m
2
) Latitud Longitud Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Ago Sep Oct Nov Dec

Málaga 36,72 -4,48 121 107 170 171 225 227 224 187 X 130 150 115

Badajoz 38,88 -7,02 83 112 163 166 189 238 296 256 173 145 141 96

Albacete 39,00 -1,52 56 118 171 178 175 210 251 228 121 X 110 90

Cáceres 39,47 -6,33 100 124 168 159 200 250 290 247 164 176 112 102

Valencia 39,48 -0,47 81 106 157 150 165 203 255 218 X 131 110 73

Tortosa 40,49 0,31 111 97 160 130 147 192 226 196 117 126 126 104

Salamanca 40,95 -5,67 72 87 155 147 180 215 271 235 168 108 80 72

Lleida 41,37 0,38 58 101 172 107 202 212 268 206 146 X 82 52

Soria 41,46 -2,28 102 97 171 125 155 193 259 211 164 136 105 100

Zaragoza 41,67 -1,07 118 109 167 143 172 203 191 175 132 120 113 95

León 42,58 -5,65 74 117 179 160 205 216 271 229 180 124 104 104

Oviedo 43,22 -5,50 74 78 103 101 108 111 118 87 107 70 63 73

San Sebastián 43,30 -2,03 49 83 129 86 105 135 136 120 118 92 55 54

Santander 43,48 -3,80 53 62 101 107 119 130 133 118 119 84 53 54
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COMPARISON OF MONTHLY NORMAL DIRECT  RADITION VALUES  

MEASURED AND CALCULATED  

GTER Rabl Lineal (GTER) Lineal (Rabl)

Absolute (kWh/m
2
) Relative (%) Absolute (kWh/m

2
) Relative (%)

GTER 4,4 3,2% 14,9 10,8%

Rabl 9,2 6,7% 17,6 12,8%

MBE RMSE
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